of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions

will be made at the current contribution rate and that the Village contributions will be

made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates

and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position

was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current

plan members.

- 46 -

VILLAGE OF ITASCA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 47 -

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the Village

calculated using the discount rate of 7.55% as well as what the Village’s net pension

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point

lower (6.55%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.55%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (6.55%) (7.55%) (8.55%)

Net pension liability $ 21,288,480 $ 17,141,705 $ 13,718,867

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total

Pension

(b)

Plan

Fiduciary

(a) - (b)

Net Pension

 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2015 $ 28,107,004 $ 15,232,779 $ 12,874,225

Changes for the period

 Service cost   409,850   -   409,850

 Interest   2,074,655   -   2,074,655

 Difference between expected

   and actual experience   316,067   -   316,067

 Changes of assumptions   1,935,023   -   1,935,023

 Employer contributions   -   704,812   (704,812)

 Employee contributions   -   219,289   (219,289)

 Net investment income   -   (410,736)   410,736

 Benefit payments and refunds   (1,256,271)   (1,256,271)   -

 Administrative expense   -   (45,250)   45,250

  Net changes   3,479,324   (788,156)   4,267,480

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2016 $ 31,586,328 $ 14,444,623 $ 17,141,705

- 47 -

VILLAGE OF ITASCA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 48 -

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

There was a change with respect to Actuarial Assumptions from the prior year to

reflect revised expectations with respect to mortality rates. The mortality rates have

been changed to the RP 2014 Mortality Table (BCHA) projected to 2016 using

improvement scale MP-2015.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of